Income and expenditure excludes any amounts related to VAT, as all VAT collected is
payable to HM Revenue & Customs and all VAT paid is recoverable from it.

   33

3.3 Prior Year Reclassifications

In 2011/12 the Council received £6.843m from the Department for Transport and
£17.506m from the Department for Communities and Local Government in its capacity
as the accountable body for the Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, Derby and Derbyshire
Local Enterprise Partnership. The funding received was primarily earmarked for capital
loans to businesses and as such was treated as a capital grant received in advance.

The treatment of the funding was reconsidered for the 2012/13 accounts. The funding is
held on behalf of the Local Enterprise Partnership with the expectation that it will be fully
utilised, and the majority of loans being to businesses outside the City Council
boundaries. The funding received has therefore been reclassified as a short term
creditor for expenditure incurred in 2012/13 and a long term liability for the remainder.
The following table identifies the relevant changes to the Council’s Balance Sheet at 31
March 2012:

Description

As Previously
Stated

 31 March 2012
As Restated 31

March 2012 Restatement
£m £m

Short Term Creditors (146.511) (146.671) (0.160)
Current Liabilities (273.434) (273.594) (0.160)

Other Long Term Liabilities (57.287) (81.476) (24.189)
Capital Grant Receipts in Advance (31.995) (7.646) 24.349
Long Term Liabilities (1,274.941) (1,274.781) 0.160

TABLE 3.3 EFFECT ON BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2012

3.4 Changes in Accounting Policies and Statutory Functi ons

There have been no changes to the Council’s Accounting Policies or statutory functions
for 2012/13.

3.5 Accounting Standards Issued, not adopted

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires the Council to disclose the
expected impact of new standards that have been issued but not yet adopted.

The International Accounting Standards Board has published a final version of the
revised standard for pension charges (IAS19), which will apply for accounting periods